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GENERAL NOTES WITH LIGHT, SEE : ! L ANDSCAPE
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1. See Site Survey for existing conditions. - /@+ 7 }/ / Swift Company
) ) . ~ > R 4 ] STRUCTURAL

2. See Architecture Drawings for Zoning Data N 37 QID , 1 \ . T PCS Structural Solutions
Sheet and Plot Plan, including open space ) 5 —_— ]
calculations and dimensions of open \ \ ALLEY IMPROVEMENT MECHANICAL
space. N > ) R.O.W. SETBACK Hargis

o y
A% A

3. See sheet L1.02 for Third Floor and Roof ' - — — — — W — | PROPERTY LINE ELECTRICAL
Planting Plan. RELOCATED (E) MO , SEE ARCH ‘i Travis Fitzmaurice and

oAl olamt g o 23 FRA CHI \ ' | Associates

. planting areas including green roofs to ! i |
be irrigated by fully automatic irrigation l 12 POL MUN _ | ALERTING
system. — 2 AME ALN TetraTech

S. See sheet L1.03 for Green Factor ; : ' ! SUSTAINABILITY
Calculations. L Lo % Brightworks

PRIVATE HYDRANT,

6. All new street trees to be planted SEE CIVIL DAYLIGHTING AND ENERGY ANALYSIS
according to City of Seattle Right—of—Way : | I Integrated Design Lab
Improvement Manual standards, with root ! :

. ENERGY MODELING AND ANALYSIS
barriers. ﬁ ; Solarc
Amend native soils in ROW planting areas < &
per Standard Plan 142 and native soils L ; v , .FI.IEIZSTAHONCONSULTANT
for Street Tree planting per Standard Plan ”z"' ! '
100A.
L >
A minimum of twenty—five percent of all 5 |-_||J
plantings are drought tolerant per City of ™ } 1 :
Seattle Green Factor Plant List. Drought <

tolerant plant species are indicated on 1 ' _ &7@%
the plant schedule with an asterisk. @@
Minimum fifty percent of plant material to ¢ _____| : : | %g
be perennial. ! — ' '

Street tree selections shall be coordinated

: ) | PROPERTY LINE B | - om
with SDOT Urban Forestry prior to final \ STATE OF

. |
selection. — 3 | ! WASHINGTON
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10. See Sheet L1.04 for Planting Details.
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PLANT SCHEDULE
QTY. ABBREV. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME NOTES QTY. ABBREV. BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

MASTER USE PERMIT

reet Trees erennidls, Grasses, Groundcover

AL TRA Malus transitoria 'Schmidtcutleaf’ Golden Raindrops 2” Cal., B&B 28\ ANE HUP Anemone hupehensis Windflower 2 Gal.,, 24” 0O.C.
Golden Raindrops Crabapple Matching set
5 CAL ACU Calamagrostis x acutiflora Overdam Feather 2 Gal.,, 30" O.C. SlTE PLANTlNG PLAN
‘Overdam’ Reed Grass
78 ) FES GLA Festuca glauca 'Elijah Blue' Elijah Blue Fescue 2 Gal.,, 12" 0.C.
Scale 1/8"=1"-0"
85 ) FRA CHI Fragaria chiloensis * Beach Strawberry 4” pot, spacing as shpwn
Date MARCH 24, 2014
8 HEL SEM Helictotrichon sempervirens Blue Oat Grass 2 Gal., spacing as shywn -
AME ALN Amelanchier alnifolia Serviceberry Multi—stemmed BCJ Project Number 07408
1.57 Cal., 3—stem 93 \ LIR SPP Liriope spp. * Liriope 1 Gal., 18" 0.C.
minimum
23\ POL MUN Polystichum munitum * Sword Fern 2 Gal.,, 36” O.C.
TAX MED Taxus x media 'Everlow’ Everlow Yew 2 Gal., spacing 21\ SED AUT Sedum Autumn Joy * Autumn Joy Sedum 2 Gal, 18" 0.C.
as shown )
7 SED SPP Sedum spp. * Sedum Species 4" pot, spacing as sfiown "
S~ N 7 AN /\ /\ /\ 7
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GREEN ROOF SCHEDULE
SYMBOL QTY. BOTANICAL NAME  COMMON NAME NOTES

MASTER USE PERMIT

. A\
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o+ o+ T
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SO Sedum spp. * Sedum Species Pregrown Sedum Mat THlRD FLOOR/ROOF
| PLANTING PLAN
* Drought tolerant plant per Seattle Green Factor Plant List.

Scale 1/8"=1"-0"

Date MARCH 24, 2014
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NOTES:

1. See L1.01 for General Notes and Abbreviations.

GREEN FACTOR NOTES

1. These notes summarize Green Factor Landscape
elements for this project per City of Seattle Green
Factor Score Sheet. See project Green Factor Score
Sheet and Worksheet this sheet for detailed
information.

2. These calculations include trees and plant areas to
meet the required Green Factor score of 0.5 per
Section 23.45.570.D2 and pursuant to the standards
set forth in Section 235.86.019 of the City of Seattle
Land Use Code.

5. Green Factor Attachment A of DR10-2011 -
Landscape Improvement Checklist will be submitted
upon construction and completion of all landscape
work.
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Revised 1212810

GREEN FACTOR SCORE SHEET

SEATTLE 1 GREEN FACTOR

PROJECT TITLE: FIRE STATION 32

ARCEL SICE
| 11,220 SF | | SCORE 0.305
LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS** TOTALS FROM GF WORKSHEET FACTOR TOTAL
A  LANDSCAPED AREAS (SELECT ONE OF THE FOLLOWING FOR EACH AREA)
1. LANDSCAPED AREAS WITH A SOIL DEPTH OF LESS THAN 24" | 0 SF | 0.1 -
2. LANDSCAPED AREAS WITH A SOIL DEPTH OF 24" OR GREATER | 878 SF | 0.6 526.8
3.  BIORETENTION FACILITIES | 0 SF | 1.0 -
B PLANTING (CREDIT FOR PLANTS IN LANDSCAPED AREAS FROM SECTION A)
MULCH, GROUND COVERS, OR OTHER PLANTS LESS THAN 2. TALL AT MATURITY | 878 SF | 0.1 88
4. SHRUBS OR PERENNIALS 2 AT MATURITY - CALCULATED No. OF PLANTS
AT 12 SU FT PER PLANT [TYPICALLY PLANTED NO CLOSER THAN 18" ON CENTER | 28 | 336 0.3 101
5. TREE CANOPY FOR "SMALL TREES" OR EJUIVALENT No. OF PLANTS
'CANOPY SPREAD 8.TO 151- CALCULATED AT 75 S(I FT PER TREE | 2 | 150 0.3 45
6. TREE CANOPY FOR "SMALLMEDIUM TREES" OR ECJUIVALENT No. OF PLANTS
'CANOPY SPREAD 16.TO 201~ CALCULATED AT 150 St FT PER TREE | 3 | 450 0.3 135.0
7.  TREE CANOPY FOR "MEDIUMILARGE TREES" OR E[JUIVALENT No. OF PLANTS
'CANOPY SPREAD 21.TO 251~ CALCULATED AT 250 St FT PER TREE | 0 | 0 0.4 -
8. TREE CANOPY FOR "LARGE TREES" OR E[JUIVALENT No. OF PLANTS
[CANOPY SPREAD 26.TO 301~ CALCULATED AT 350 SUI FT PER TREE | 0 | 0 0.4 -
9. TREE CANOPY FOR PRESERVATION OF LARGE E[ISTING TREES INCH DBH
WITH TRUNKS 6"/ IN DIAMETER - CALCULATED AT 20 S(I FT PER INCH DIAMETER | 0 | 0 0.8 -
C GREEN ROOFS
1. OVER AT LEAST 2" AND LESS THAN 4" OF GROWTH MEDIUM | 0 SF | 0.4 -
2. OVER AT LEAST 4" OF GROWTH MEDIUM | 2976 SF | 0.7 2,083.2
D VEGETATED WALLS | 0 SF | 0.7 -
E APPROVED WATER FEATURES | 0 SF | 0.7 -
F PERMEABLE PAVING
1. PERMEABLE PAVING OVER AT LEAST 6" AND LESS THAN 24" OF SOIL OR GRAVEL | 0 SF | 0.2 -
2.  PERMEABLE PAVING OVER AT LEAST 24" OF SOIL OR GRAVEL | 0 SF | 0.5 -
G STRUCTURAL SOIL SYSTEMS | 0 SF | 0.2 -
H BONUSES SUB-TOTAL(OF S11 FT 1 5668 SF
1. DROUGHT-TOLERANT OR NATIVE PLANT SPECIES | 2976 SF | 0.1 297.6
2. LANDSCAPE AREAS WHERE AT LEAST 500] OF ANNUAL IRRIGATION NEEDS ARE MET
THROUGH THE USE OF HARVESTED RAINWATER | 0 SF | 0.2 -
3.  LANDSCAPING VISIBLE TO PASSERSBY FROM ADJACENT
PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IN PUBLIC OPEN SPACES | 1,478 SF | 0.1 148
4.  LANDSCAPING IN FOOD CULTIVATION | 0 SF | 0.1 -
GREEN FACTOR NUMERATOR [ 3.424

7 DO NOT COUNT PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY IN PARCEL SI[lE CALCULATION.

11 YOU MAY COUNT LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS IN RIGHTS-OF-WAY CONTIGUOUS WITH PARCEL. ALL LANDSCAPING ON PRIVATE AND PUBLIC
PROPERTY MUST COMPLY WITH THE LANDSCAPE STANDARDS DIRECTORIS RULE DR 6-2089(]

naetetet b o

------l
P I
(M P R

GREEN FACTOR WORKSHEETL SEATTLE O GREEN FACTOR
PLANTING AREA TOTAL T
AREA1 | AREA2 | AREA3 | AREA4
Entry SW Third Roof
ska loor

A1 SO FT 0
A2 SUFT 300 578 878
A3 SO Z 0

B1 SO FT > 300 578 878
B2 | #OF PLANTS \\ 12 16 28
B3 | #OFTREES | ~— T 3 T — NN
B4 # OF TREES 3 0
B5 # OF TREES 0
B6 # OF TREES 0
B7 # OF TREES 0

C1 SUFT 0

C2 SUFT 1248 1728 2976

D SO FT 0

E SUFT 0

F1 SO FT 0

F2 SUFT 0

G SUFT ~N N TV NV TNV VTN VTNV
H1 SO FT 1248 1728 2976
H2 SUFT > 0
H3 SUFT 300 1178 1478
H4 SUFT N A UACALAALA_ALA_ALA DAL

ISee Green Factor score sheet for category definitions
TIEnter totals on the Green Factor score sheet

AREA 3

THIRD FLOOR

C2 (1248 \SQ FT
HT Y1248 { SQ FT

/X

AREA 4

ROOF

C2 1728\ SQ FT
H1 1728 SQ FT
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CIVIL
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Swift Company

STRUCTURAL
PCS Structural Solutions

MECHANICAL
Hargis

ELECTRICAL
Travis Fitzmaurice and
Associates

ALERTING
TetraTech

SUSTAINABILITY
Brightworks

DAYLIGHTING AND ENERGY ANALYSIS
Integrated Design Lab

ENERGY MODELING AND ANALYSIS
Solarc

FIRE STATION CONSULTANT
TCA

&7@%
==

Seal

STATE OF
WASHINGTON
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EXPIRES ON
Revisions S 79 2010

No. Description Date
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Bohlin Cywinski Jackson
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LAND USE CODE SUMMARY

SUBJECT REQUIREMENTS SEATTLE MUNICIPAL
Design Responseiinisrpretation CODE REFERENGCE
Zoning NC3P-4D0 — Meighborhood Commerdial DPD Map Books
Wast Ssattle Junction Hub Urban Village
Environmentally Critical | Mone DPD Maps
Areas
SEPA Review 25.05.800A
Required, SEPA checkiist included in application,
Parmitted Lses Parmitted outright in NC zons. 23.47A.004 & Table A
Straet Level Usss Along designated principal pedestrian strests, 80% of the strest-facing facade 23.47A.005.D1
to have one of listed uses.
SW Alaska Street is a principal pediestrian street. 23.47A.008.D2
Fire Station use not listed. Cods departirs regussisd. 23.47A.005.D1
Street-Level Blank SBagments of strest-facing fagade max. 20ft. length. Total of all blank 23.47A.008.A2
Davslopment Standards | fagade segments = max. 40% of facade.
Biank facade along SW Alaska Street <40%. See A0.01 for calculations.
Blank fagade along 38" Avenus SW < 40%. See A0.01 for calculations.
Strest-facing facades to be within 10ft. of street lot line, unleas wider sidewalks, | 23.47A.008.A3
plazas, or other approved landscaped or open spaces are provided.
Plaza provided at public entry on 38" Avenus SW. See AS1.00
Open space ai Rear Apron along SW Alaska sirest sei-back greater than 23.47A.00B.F
10 ft. from sireet lot fins. See AS1.00 and A1.10. Tvpe { deparfure
decision requested.
80% of tha strest-facing fagade shall be fransparant. 23.47A.008.B2
Transparency along SW Alaska Street > 80%. See A0.01 for calculations.
Transparency along 38" Avenue SW < 80%. See A0.01 for calculations. 23.47A.008.F
Tvpe | deparlure decision requested.
Nonresidential usas to extend average depth of 30 ft. and minimum depth of 15 | 23.47A.008.B3
ft. from strest-lavel street-facing facade.
Average depth of non-residential uses > 30/, Minimum depth of non-
residential uses > 15f, See A1.10,
Strast-lavel nonresidential uses to have a floor-to-floor height of 13 ft. min. 23.47A.008.B3.b
Average floor-to-floor height af street level is 18.5 ft. !
decision reguested since entire street level use is not 13 . floor to floor.
Apparsius Bay floor fo floor helght is 23 1. Station eniry slong 38th Avenue
has floor fo floor height of 11°-8. Parking arsa has floor o floor height of 9%
9. Floor area with floor-to-fioor graater than 13 ft. Is 51%.
In pedestrian-designatad zones, min. 80% of width of street-level principal 23.47A.008.C
streat-facing fagade to be occupied by uss listed in 23.47A.005.01.
Fire Station not specifically listed. Typa 1 depariure decigion requested. 23.47A.008.F

Structure Height

Structure Height —
Rooftop Features

Base height limit is 40 fi.

Structure may excead height limit by 4 ft. provided floor-to-floor height of 13 ft,
provided for strest-level non-residential uses.

Ses shest AD.01 for Average Gradse Elevatlion calculation,

Open railings, planters, skylights, clerestories, parapsets & firewalls may extend
4it, above height limit,

Solar collectors may extend 4 ft. above height limit with unlimited roofiop
coverage.

Rooftop features able to extend up to 15 ft. above height limit if combined total
covaerage Is max. 20% or roof area, 25% If includes stair/elevator penthousss or
screened mech. equip:

« Solar collectors

» Mechanical eguipment

Roof coverage for stair penthouse and mechanical equipment < 25%.
See AQ.01A for calcwiations.

Stair & elevator penthouses may extend 18 ft. above height limit.

Rooftop stalr enclosure < 161t above height limit - see elevation 2/A2.12

2347A.012.A
23.47A.012.A1

23.47A.012.C2

23.47A.012.C3

23.47A.012.C4

Raquired Parking and Off-atrest Parking not required par DPD Pre-submittal conference on 23.47A.030
Loading 3H27/2013.
Parking Location and Location of parking. The following rules apply in NC zones, except as provided | 23.47A.032.B1

Access

In subsaction 23.47A.032.D:

Within & structure, strest-level parking shall be separated from sirest-lovel,
strest-facing facades by another permitted use. This requirement does not
apply to access to parking meeting the standards of subsaction 23.47A.032.A

For police and fire stations, Director determines appropriate access to parking
based on needs of emergancy and other vehicles and configuration on site.

Parking not ssparated from alraeil-level strest facing facade along SW
Alaska Strest. Type | deparfure decision reguested.

23.47A.032.B1.b

23.47A.032.D4

23.47A032.D4

Floor Area Ratio

Max. FAR = 3 for single-purpose siructure.

Above-grade parking covered by structure Included in groas floor area
calculations.

Proposed FAR < 3. Refer to A0.01 for FAR calculations

23.47A.013 Table A
2347A.013.A3

Allay Improvement
Reguirements

Min. right-of-way width for existing alleys Is 20 ft. in NC zons, no minimum In
8F-5000 zone,

Existing allsys Which do Not Meet Minimum Width:
When used to access parking spaces, a dedication egual to half the
difference betwaan the current alley right-cf-way and the minimum right-of-
way is raguired.

Diractor may modify or waive requiramanta listed per allowed exceptions.

A dedication of 2 feet al the east alley required to mest 20 fi. alley ROW
width requirement. Dedication of & fest required at south alisy lo mest 201,
ROW width, Street Improvement Exception to reducs dedication at south
allsy from 5. to 2ft, approved by City of Seattle on 10/8/2013. Alley
dedication of 2ff, at both alleys passed by City Councll 6/30/2014.

23.53.030.D

23.53.030.F

23.53.030.G

8sthack Requirements

Betback raquiramants for lots abutting or across the alley from rasidential
zones:

Setbacks reguired in sub-sections B1, B2 and B do not apply since the
gouith allsy separates the fire station lot from the residential zone and sub-
ssction B3 does not apply since the fire station in a non-residential uss -
per DPD Pre-submittal conferance on 3/127/2013.

2347A.014.B

Regquired Parking

Bicycle Parking

Urban Village - no minimum parking requirement per DPD Pre-submittal
conference on 3/27/2013.

No minimum bicycle parking ragquirement for uses not shown in Tabls E

23.54,015 Table A,
Bection 11.J

23.54.015 Tabla E

Landscaping and
Screening Standards

Sereening and

Green Factor score of .30 or greater required.
Green Factor score » .30 achieved - see Landscape shest L1.03.

Strest trees raquired.
Existing sirest trees will be removed and replaced with specles appropriate
for use under Dverhead Power Lines per SDOT 30% Design Guidance
meeting, 6127/12013. See Landscape drawings.

Surface Parking Areas:

Scresning for visible parking areas noi required par DFD Pre-submittal
conference, 32712013

Other Usss or Clrcumstances:

2347A.018.A

23.47A.016.B

23.47A.018.D1

Parking Quantity
Excaptions

Tandlem parking permitted per DPD Pra-submiital conference on 3/27/12013

23.54.020

Parking Space
Standards

Proposed Parking

Parking spaces exempt from parking space dimension requirements since
spaces provided in excess of required quantity, per DPD Pre-submiltal
confarence on 3/27{2013,

{11) Parking spaces provided:
{1) "barrier-free” space at B'x19' with B #. aisle
{10) "medium vehicle” spaces ai 8'x16'

23.54.030.A&B

ARCHITECT
Bohlin Cywinski Jackson

CIVIL
Coughlin Porter Lundeen

LANDSCAPE
Swift Company

STRUCTURAL
PCS Structural Solutions

MECHANICAL
Hargis

ELECTRICAL
Travis Fitzmaurice and
Associates

ALERTING
TetraTech

SUSTAINABILITY
Brightworks

DAYLIGHTING AND ENERGY ANALYSIS
Integrated Design Lab

ENERGY MODELING AND ANALYSIS
Solarc

FIRE STATION CONSULTANT

Landscape « Parking garage that is 8 ft. or more above grade — 3% ft. acraening 23.47A.016.D8 Table D
Requirements for required along the parimeter of sach floor of parking.
8peuific Usas
Screening provided at upper parking - see elevations 1&27 A2.12
Nolse Standards Report from Acoustical consultant required for major noise gansrators 23.47A.018

describing measures taken to mest nolse standards for area.

Acoustical report will be provided in separate submitial,

Solid Waste and
Recyclable Materials
Storage and Access

Min. storage space area = 175 sf for gross floor area betwean 15,000-50,000sf,
178sf of usable storage area provided > 175 sf. See A1.10

Minimum horizontal dimension {widith and depth) for required storage Is 7 ft.
Width and dapth of slorage > 7 f. See A1.10,

Acvess for service providers for 2 cubie yard containers or smaller:
Manually pulled containers placed no mora than 50ft from collection location.

Largesi confainer size /g smaller than 2 cu.yd.. Furthest point of storage
ares jass than 50 fi. from collection ares, thersfore all pontainers within
storage area will be placed lesa than 50 f. from collaction arsa. Ses A1.10
for contalner size and distance 1o collaction location.

23.54.040.A3

23.54.040.01

23.54,040.F1

TCA
Seal
6473 -
M E MILLER
VIASHINGTON
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